

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of
The Continued Association of Laurence Allen
With NYPPEX, LLC

For Review of Denial of Registration by

FINRA

File No. 3-21222

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew J. Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-8281 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile
andrew.love@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

February 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Allen.....	4
B. The Firm.....	4
C. Schunk.....	5
D. Allen Is Enjoined by a New York Court and Rendered Disqualified.....	7
1. The Court Enters a Temporary Injunction Against Allen.....	7
2. The NYAG Files a Complaint Against Allen Alleging Extensive and Serious Misconduct and Seeks a Preliminary Injunction	7
3. The Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction Against Allen After an Extensive Multi-Day Hearing	8
4. The Court Issues a Permanent Injunction Against Allen After a Second Multi-Day Evidentiary Hearing	9
5. Allen Unsuccessfully Appeals	12
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
A. The Firm Files the Application	13
B. Proceedings Before the NAC.....	14
C. The NAC Finds that Allen’s Continued Association with the Firm Was Not in the Public Interest	15
1. Allen’s Highly Serious and Recent Misconduct Weighed Heavily Against the Application	15
2. The Firm Failed to Show that it Can Stringently Supervise Allen	17
D. Applicants Appeal the Denial	19
IV. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The Specific Grounds for the NAC’s Denial Exist in Fact.....	21
1. Allen Is Statutorily Disqualified	21

2.	The Factors that Support the NAC’s Denial Exist in Fact.....	22
B.	The NAC Fairly Adjudicated This Matter in Accordance with FINRA Rules.....	31
C.	The NAC Applied FINRA’s Rules Consistently with the Purposes of the Exchange Act	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>STATE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 188 N.E.3d 129, 38 N.Y.3d 996 (N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022).....	13
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 198 N.E.3d 477, 39 N.Y.3d 928 (N.Y. Oct. 20, 2022)	13
<u>SEC DECISIONS AND RELEASES</u>	
<i>Joseph S. Amundsen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69406, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1148 (Apr. 18, 2013).....	21
<i>Leslie A. Arouh</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62898, 2010 SEC LEXIS 2977 (Sept. 13, 2010)	20, 27, 33
<i>Asensio & Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68585, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3954 (Dec. 20, 2012).....	25, 27
<i>Citadel Sec. Corp.</i> , 57 S.E.C. 502 (2004).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth Cap. Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89260, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2612 (July 8, 2020).....	22, 27
<i>Charles Phillip Elliott</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1273 (1992).....	37
<i>Timothy H. Emerson, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 60328, 2009 SEC LEXIS 2417 (July 17, 2009).....	25, 28, 33
<i>Robert J. Escobio</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83501, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1512 (June 22, 2018).....	20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 35
<i>William J. Haberman</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1024 (1998).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Halpert and Co.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 420 (1980)	33
<i>Talman Harris & Victor Alfaya</i> , Admin Pro. File Nos. 3-17874 and 317875, SEC Release No. ID-1402, 2020 SEC LEXIS 4065 (Sept. 2, 2020).....	37
<i>Frank Kufrovich</i> , 55 S.E.C. 616 (2002).....	20, 23, 33
<i>Lester Kuznetz</i> , 48 S.E.C. 551 (1986).....	30

<i>Meyers Assocs., L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81778, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017)	22
<i>William H. Murphy & Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90759, 2020 SEC LEXIS 5218 (Dec. 21, 2020).....	33
<i>Richard Allen Riemer, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84513, 2018 SEC LEXIS 3022 (Oct. 31, 2018)	29
<i>Nicholas S. Savva</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72485, 2014 SEC LEXIS 2270 (June 26, 2014).....	23, 26, 28
<i>Robert J. Sayegh</i> , 52 S.E.C. 1110 (1996)	36
<i>Michael B. Scheft</i> , 48 S.E.C. 710 (1987)	29
<i>Bradley T. Smith</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 2604, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1030 (May 16, 2007).....	30
<i>Gershon Tannenbaum</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1138 (1992).....	38
<i>Gopi Krishna Vungarala</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90476, 2020 SEC LEXIS 4938 (Nov. 20, 2020)	31
<i>Eric J. Weiss</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69177, 2013 SEC LEXIS 837 (Mar. 19, 2013).....	24, 36
<i>Bruce Zipper</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84344, 2018 SEC LEXIS 2709 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25, 30
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39)(F)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78(f).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(C)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(g)(2)	33
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	29
 <u>FINRA RULES</u>	
FINRA Rule 9520	31

FINRA Rule 9522	31
FINRA Rule 9524	31
FINRA Rule 9524(a)(1)-(2)	31
FINRA Rule 9524(a)(3)	14, 31
FINRA Rule 9524(a)(4)	32
FINRA Rule 9524(a)(6)	32
FINRA Rule 9524(b)	32
FINRA Rule 9525	31
